

No. 13-12009-F

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE CAVALLO, PAULA HORNBERGER, and JOEL STREINZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:10-cr-550-EAK-MAP, Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 (T)
(813) 642-6350 (F)
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
George Cavallo*

United States v. Cavallo, No. 13-12009-F

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	viii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. After A Contentious Three-Month Jury Tri- al, The District Court Gives A Modified <i>Al-</i> <i>len</i> Charge, Following Which Cavallo Is Convicted And Sentenced.....	4
B. At Cavallo’s Sentencing, The District Court Admonishes Juror George Without Inquir- ing What He Wanted To Tell Ms. Unger And Cavallo	6
C. Juror George Sends An E-Mail To Ms. Un- ger That Sets In Motion The Instant Post- Trial Litigation And Appeal	7
D. Based On Juror George’s E-Mail, Cavallo Files The Motion For Evidentiary Hearing Regarding Juror Misconduct.....	7

E.	The District Court Convenes An Organizational Hearing, Seals The Proceedings, Gags The Participants, Appoints Counsel For Juror George, And Schedules Evidentiary Hearings	9
F.	The Parties Submit Proposed Questions For Juror George, And Cavallo Files The Memorandum Of Law Regarding Juror George’s Exposure To Criminal Liability	10
G.	At The First Evidentiary Hearing, The District Court Interrogates Juror George Without Asking Any Of The Parties’ Proposed Questions, And He Invokes His Fifth Amendment Privilege	11
H.	The Parties Submit Follow-Up Questions For Juror George	14
I.	Cavallo Files His Mobile Phone Records, Which Contradict Juror George’s Prior Testimony	14
J.	At The Second Evidentiary Hearing, Juror George Relinquishes His Fifth Amendment Privilege, But The District Court Again Does Not Ask Any Of The Parties’ Proposed Questions	15
K.	Cavallo Contends The Investigation Of Juror Misconduct Remains Incomplete	16
1.	The Memorandum Of Law Regarding Incomplete Investigation Of Juror Misconduct	17
2.	Ms. Unger’s And Cavallo’s Declarations	18

3.	Other Papers	22
L.	The District Court Enters The Order Denying In Part The Motion For Evidentiary Hearing Regarding Juror Misconduct, And Cavallo Timely Appeals	23
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	30
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	34
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND COMMITTED CLEAR ERRORS OF FACT WHEN IT MISPLACED ITS RELIANCE ON <i>UNITED STATES V. VENSKE</i>	34
A.	Accepting Cavallo’s And Ms. Unger’s Declarations As True, Cavallo Complied With Local Rule 5.01(d).....	35
1.	<i>Venske</i> Permits Exclusion Of Juror Misconduct Evidence When Parties Violate Local Rule 5.01(d)	35
2.	Ms. Unger Did Not Scheme With Cavallo To Violate Local Rule 5.01(d).....	36
3.	Cavallo Did Not “Interview” Juror George In Violation Of Local Rule 5.01(d).....	37
4.	Even If Cavallo Violated Local Rule 5.01(d), It Was Innocent And Accidental.....	38

B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Made Credibility Determinations Without Taking Live Testimony From Cavallo And Ms. Unger.....	39
C.	The District Court Committed Clear Errors Of Fact When It Rejected Cavallo’s And Ms. Unger’s Declarations And Accepted As True Juror George’s “Visibly Nervous” Testimony	41
1.	It Was A Clear Error Of Fact To Re-ject Ms. Unger’s Declaration	41
2.	It Was A Clear Error Of Fact To Re-ject Cavallo’s Declaration	43
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED CAVALLO AN OPPORTUNITY TO PROVE HIS JUROR MISCONDUCT CLAIM BY PRE-CLUDING MR. BRAGA’S DECLARATION	46
A.	No Compelling Governmental Interest Sup-ported The Seal And Gag Order.....	46
B.	Cavallo Was Entitled To An Opportunity To Prove His Claim Of Juror Misconduct	47
C.	The Seal And Gag Order Deprived Cavallo Of An Opportunity To Prove His Claim By Preventing Him From Obtaining A Declara-tion From Mr. Braga	48
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO PERFORM A FULL INVESTIGA-TION OF JUROR GEORGE’S E-MAIL.....	49
A.	Juror George’s E-Mail Implicated Cavallo’s Confrontation, Due Process, And Trial By Jury Rights.....	49

1.	Jurors Cannot Perform Legal Research Or Consider Extrinsic Information.....	50
2.	<i>United States v. Martinez</i> Is Illustrative	50
B.	When Colorable Juror Misconduct Allegations Arise, District Courts Must Perform “Full” Investigations	52
1.	The Duty To Investigate Arises Whenever Parties Alleging Juror Misconduct Make A Colorable Showing Of Extrinsic Influence	52
2.	Juror George’s E-Mail Constituted A Colorable Showing Of Extrinsic Influence.....	54
C.	The District Court Failed To Perform A “Full” Investigation Of Juror George’s E-Mail.....	55
1.	The District Court Did Not Ask Juror George Whether Any Juror Performed Legal Research During Deliberations Per His E-Mail	55
2.	The District Court Did Not Ask Any Of The Parties’ Proposed Questions	57
3.	The District Court Did Not Ask Any <i>Siegelman</i> Questions	57
4.	The District Court Refused To Take Live Testimony From Other Jurors.....	58

5.	The District Court Failed To Take Live Testimony From Cavallo Or Mr. Braga	60
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT MISAPPLIED THE PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE	60
A.	When Extrinsic Exposure Occurs, The Presumption Of Prejudice Applies.....	61
B.	The District Court Misapplied The Presumption Of Prejudice	62
1.	Juror George’s Testimony Did Not Refute His E-Mail	62
2.	The District Court Did Not Apply This Court’s Four-Factor Test Regarding Prejudice.....	63
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD GENTLY REMIND THE DISTRICT COURT TO SET ASIDE ANY STRONGLY HELD PERSONAL VIEWS ABOUT MS. UNGER.....	66
	CONCLUSION	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola County</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)	67
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 61 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1932)	56
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Klay v. Utd. Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Lawson v. Borg</i> , 60 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1995)	65
<i>Louis v. Blackburn</i> , 630 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	47
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S. Ct. 450 (1954).....	48, 61
<i>Sassounian v. Roe</i> , 230 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000)	49, 64
<i>Sierra Club v. Flowers</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	68

Smith v. Phillips,
 455 U.S. 209, 102 S. Ct. 940 (1982) 49

Thomas v. Evans,
 880 F.2d 1235 (11th Cir. 1989) 45

United States v. Barshov,
 733 F.2d 842 (11th Cir. 1984) 52-53

United States v. Bolinger,
 837 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1988) 49, 62

United States v. Bradley,
 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011) 54

* *United States v. Brantley*,
 733 F.2d 1429 (11th Cir. 1984) *passim*

United States v. Caldwell,
 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985) 53

United States v. Carpa,
 271 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2001) 1

United States v. Crawford,
 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005) 29

United States v. Delaney,
 732 F.2d 639 (8th Cir. 1984) 65

United States v. Devegter,
 439 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2006) 29, 41

* *United States v. Forrest*,
 620 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1980) *passim*

United States v. Harris,
 908 F.2d 728 (11th Cir. 1990) 54

United States v. Ianniello,
866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 28, 59

United States v. Kanahale,
951 F. Supp. 928 (D. Haw. 1996)..... 50

* *United States v. Martinez*,
14 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1994) 50-52

United States v. Perkins,
748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984) 49, 66

* *United States v. Ronda*,
455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006) 61-63

* *United States v. Siegelman*,
40 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)*passim*

United States v. Torkington,
874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989) 66

* *United States v. Venske*,
296 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002)*passim*

United States v. White,
846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988) 67

United States v. Williams,
568 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978) 50, 53

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 41

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. V	49
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	49

Statutes **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Rules **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 26.1..... C-1
11th Cir. R. 32-4 69
Fed. R. App. P. 32 69
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) 8, 16-17
M.D. Fla. Local Rule 5.01(d)*passim*

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

Michael Braga, *Attorney in Sarasota flipping fraud case is 'fearless'*, Sarasota Herald-Tribune, Jan. 20, 2012..... 4
